USER MANUAL
MAGLINK LX
Rev. 9 – 04-2016
This page is left intentionally blank.
Maglink LX  User Manual | Summary
Rev. 9, 04-2016  Page 3 of 40
SUMMARY
1 PREFACE ............................................................................................................................................................. 4

Rev. 9, 04-2016  Page 7 of 40
4 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
4.1 Labelling and type designation
The following table lists the labels placed on the equipment:
Labelling Description
The labelling on the outer container contains the following
data:
• Name and address of the manufacturer
• CE marking with the Notified Body
• Product Name
• The "Caution" symbol (0434B of 01/2004), according to
ISO 7000
• Serial number
• Year of production
• Power  Supply(VAC and Hz)
• Power consumption (VA)
• Operating temperature (°C)
• Ingress protection (IP grade)
• Fuse rating
• Indication that inside there is intrinsically safe circuit
ATEX labelling on the outer container contains the following
data:
• Name and address of the manufacturer
• Equipment Type (BRA-SIP, or BRA-2SIP)
• ATEX Reference number of the certificate
• ATEX Marking: II (1) G [Exia] IIB FISCO power supply
UM=250 V [Exia] IIB
• Serial number
• Electrical data
4.2 Description
The console is a device for the monitoring of the level of probes and for signalling the relative tank alarms.
32 probes can be supported, 16 on-board (8 with the addition of a MagDirect ,Max 2 MagDirect), 32 DVD
(Fuel Quality Sensors, one for each tank), 4 on board relays, 6 inputs on board, and an external expansion
module that can carry up to 4 expansion cards. Each expansion card supports 8 relay outputs, 8 Digital
Inputs or 4-20mA. With a combination of these cards the system can support 32 relays and 0 inputs, 32
inputs and 0 relays, and combinations of both with modularity of 8.
The console can be interfaced with the FCC/POS on the station via either serial or Ethernet.
The console is equipped with a resistive type touch screen, so it is possible to use it with fingers (even with
gloves), special pens and likewise. It required to contact and apply a pressure to use it.
Maglink LX  User Manual | General description
Rev. 9, 04-2016  Page 8 of 40
The following table lists the principal technical characteristics of the console:
Characteristic Value
Power supply 100 ÷ 240 V~, 50÷60 Hz
Consumption 15 VA
Operating temperature (-10 ÷ +50) °C
Relative humidity (5 ÷ 95)%, non-condensing
Number of probes 32
Number of ON-OFF external sensors Up to 32
Number of ON-OFF internal sensors 6 (only with Dipswitch 2 on ON)
External relay outputs Up to 32
Internal relay outputs 4
Lower power of the relay output 0,5 A, 33 V~, or 2 A, 30 V DC
Output power for the probes
12 V DC, 100 mA per output per probe, connectors
MR3 MR4 (up to 8 probes per connector)
Serial communication of the probes RS485
Host communication (management) RS232
Printer communication and management software RS232
Integrated web server for configuration,
consultation, communication, and emails.
TCP/IP
GSM modem for SMS service 1 Optional
IFSF 1 Optional
Case Plastic
Protection IP40
Dimensions 265 x 190 x 95 mm
4.3 Compatible probes
The following table lists the probes compatible with the MAGLINK LX console:
Probe
XMT EXD 485
XMT SI 485
XMT RF (RF receiver required)